
OJ/S S113
14/06/2021
295764-2021-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:295764-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Reggio Emilia: Building construction work
2021/S 113-295764

Contract notice

Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Comune di Reggio Emilia — servizio Appalti e contratti per Campus Reggio srl
Postal address: piazza C. Prampolini 1
Town: Reggio nell'Emilia
NUTS code: ITH53 Reggio nell’Emilia
Postal code: 42121
Country: Italy
Contact person: Comune di Reggio Emilia — servizio Appalti e contratti — UOC acquisti, appalti e contratti — 
via San Pietro Martire 3, Reggio Emilia, ITALIA
E-mail: garesenzacarta@comune.re.it 
Telephone:  +39 0522456842/+39 0522456512
Fax:  +39 0522456037
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: http://
www.comune.re.it/
Additional information can be obtained from another address:
Official name: SATER Intercent-ER
National registration number: http://intercenter.regione.emiliaromagna.it
Town: Bologna
NUTS code: ITH55 Bologna
Country: Italy
E-mail: intercenter@regione.emilia-romagna.it 
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://intercenter.regione.emiliaromagna.it
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

14/06/2021 S113
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:garesenzacarta@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it/gare
http://www.comune.re.it/
http://www.comune.re.it/
mailto:intercenter@regione.emilia-romagna.it
http://intercenter.regione.emiliaromagna.it


OJ/S S113
14/06/2021
295764-2021-EN

2 / 4

II.1.1) Title:
Procedura aperta per affidamento dei lavori di recupero e valorizzazione del padiglione Marchi nell’ambito del 
PRU San Lazzaro a Reggio Emilia – II stralcio. CIG: 878124509E — CUP: H85B17000840003

II.1.2) Main CPV code
45210000 Building construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract
Works

II.1.4) Short description:
Opere di completamento della ristrutturazione del padiglione V. Marchi, da destinare a residenza universitaria 
nell’ambito del PRU San Lazzaro a Reggio Emilia – II stralcio.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 6 200 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53 Reggio nell’Emilia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
L’appalto ha per oggetto l’esecuzione di tutti i lavori, le forniture e le prestazioni riguardanti il progetto di 
recupero e valorizzazione del padiglione Marchi nell'ambito del Pru San Lazzaro — secondo stralcio.
Le principali tipologie di lavoro oggetto del presente appalto sono:
— scavo di sbancamento ed a sezione ristretta,
— demolizione di porzioni di solai in laterocemento, muratura in ca e laterizio, rimozione di manti copertura e di 
impianti elettrici, idrico sanitari e termici,
— consolidamento di solai in laterocemento mediante cappetta armata collaborante,
— realizzazione di strutture in alzato in Ca e muratura in laterizio,
— realizzazione di elementi strutturali in acciaio,
— realizzazione di strutture di copertura in legno,
— opere di completamento per edifici civili: intonaci, pavimentazioni, rivestimenti e tinteggi,
— fornitura e montaggio di infissi interni e di infissi esterni,
— realizzazione di isolamento termico del tipo a cappotto,
— realizzazione di manti di copertura in lamiera metallica,
— realizzazione di impianti elettrici di tipo civile,
— realizzazione di impianti idro-termo-sanitari completi,
— realizzazione di impianti fotovoltaici,
— installazione di ascensori e piattaforme elevatrici:
— realizzazione di reti di raccolta e smaltimento acque bianche e nere,
— abbattimento di alberi, potature e messa a dimora di essenze arboree ed arbustive,
— movimentazione, fornitura, modellazione terreno,
— semina di manti erbosi,
— realizzazione di pavimentazioni di tipo stradale,
— fornitura e montaggio di manufatti in acciaio: recinzioni, cancelli, sistemi di oscuramento, frangisole e simili.
Gli interventi sono dettagliatamente descritti nei capitolati delle varie parti che compongono l'opera.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

14/06/2021 S113
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4



OJ/S S113
14/06/2021
295764-2021-EN

3 / 4

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in days: 705
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
— responsabile del procedimento della fase esecutiva: ing. David Zilioli – Comune di Reggio Emilia,
— responsabile del procedimento nella fase di gara: dott. Alberto Prampolini – Comune di Reggio Emilia.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 23/07/2021
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 23/07/2021
Local time: 12:01

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

14/06/2021 S113
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4



OJ/S S113
14/06/2021
295764-2021-EN

4 / 4

Official name: Tribunale amministrativo regionale (TAR) dell'Emilia Romagna
Postal address: piazzale Santafiora 7
Town: Parma
Postal code: 43121
Country: Italy
E-mail: urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it 
Telephone:  +39 0521286095
Fax:  +39 0521208986
Internet address: http://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Termine di 30 giorni dalla data di pubblicazione del bando o dalla conoscenza dei diversi atti che si intende 
impugnare.
I ricorsi avverso il presente bando di gara devono essere notificati alla stazione appaltante entro 30 giorni dalla 
data di pubblicazione e quelli avverso le eventuali esclusioni conseguenti all'applicazione del bando stesso 
entro 30 giorni dalla comunicazione dell'esclusione.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — servizio legale
Postal address: piazza Prampolini 1
Town: Reggio Emilia
Postal code: 42121
Country: Italy
E-mail: servlegale@comune.re.it 
Telephone:  +39 0522456111
Fax:  +39 0522456680
Internet address: http://www.comune.re.it

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
09/06/2021

14/06/2021 S113
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

mailto:urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it
http://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it
mailto:servlegale@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it

